

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

DIESEL BARBERSHOP, LLC;	§	
WILDERNESS OAKS CUTTERS, LLC;	§	
DIESEL BARBERSHOP BANDERA OAKS,	§	
LLC; DIESEL BARBERSHOP DOMINION,	§	CIVIL ACTION NO.:
LLC; DIESEL BARBERSHOP ALAMO	§	5:20-cv-00461
RANCH, LLC; and HENLEY’S	§	
GENTLEMEN’S GROOMING, LLC,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
STATE FARM LLOYDS,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED
PETITION FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 3

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM..... 3

**A. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM SHOULD BE
DISMISSED 3**

**i. Coverage For Plaintiffs’ Alleged Losses Is Barred
By The Virus Exclusion 4**

**ii. Even Without The Virus Exclusion, Plaintiffs Do
Not Allege Covered Losses 11**

**iii. The Policy’s Civil Authority Provision Is
Inapplicable 13**

**iv. The Policy’s “Loss of Income” Coverage Is
Inapplicable 16**

v. Additional Policy Exclusions Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims 17

**B. THE TEXAS INSURANCE CODE CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF
LAW 19**

i. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Misrepresentation..... 19

**ii. Plaintiffs Do Not Properly Plead A Violation Of The
Prompt-Payment Act 20**

**C. PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF DUTY OF GOOD FAITH/FAIR DEALING
CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED 20**

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Allianz Cornhill Int’l v. Great Lakes Chem. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 778618 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2006).....	11
<i>Alexis v. Southwood L.P.</i> , 792 So. 2d 100 (La. App. 4 Cir. July 18, 2001).....	6
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schaefer</i> , 124 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. 2003).....	2, 4
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10
<i>Brasher v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2017 WL 9342367 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2017) (Ezra, J.)	19
<i>Cytopath Biopsy Lab., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 774 N.Y.S.2d 710 (App. Div. 2004).....	18
<i>Dickie Brennan & Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 496 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Greene</i> , 376 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. App. Dallas 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 446 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. 2014).....	2, 9
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006).....	2, 4-6
<i>Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. EisnerAmper L.L.P.</i> , 898 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Gilbert Tex. Constr. L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	4
<i>Gowland v. Aetna</i> , 143 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Greene v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 761 (Tex. 2014).....	7, 8

Hartford Ins. Co. v. Miss. Valley Gas Co.,
181 F. App’x 465 (5th Cir. 2006)11, 12

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)6

J.O. Emmerich & Assocs., Inc. v. State Auto. Ins. Cos.,
2007 WL 9775576 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 19, 2007).....12

Jaramillo v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 8223608 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2019)20

JAW The Pointe, L.L.C. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
460 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. 2015).....11

Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent, Carrere & Denegre, LLP v. Chubb Corp.,
2010 WL 4026375 (E.D. La. Oct. 12, 2010)15

Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D’Armond McCowan & Jarmar, LLP v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 2489711 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007)14

Kelaher, Connell & Conner, P.C. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 886120 (D.S.C. Feb. 24, 2020).....14

MarkWest Hydrocarbon, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
558 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2009)17

Mission Toxicology, L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 2222854 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2018) (Ezra, J.).....3, 11

Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Co. v. Adamson,
2010 WL 3937336 (E.D. Va. Sept. 15, 2010), *report and recommendation adopted*,
2010 WL 3937335 (E.D. Va. Oct. 6, 2010).....6

National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Kasler Corp.,
906 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1990) 3

Not Home Alone, Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 13214381 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30), *report & recommendation adopted*,
2011 WL 13217067 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2011).....14, 15

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,
467 U.S. 717 (1984).....9

Penthouse Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London,
612 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010)4

Petroterminal de Panama, S.A. v. Houston Cas. Co.,
 114 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd*, 659 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

Petroterminal de Panama, S.A. v. Houston Cas. Co.,
 659 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2016)18

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....11

Primerica Life Ins. Co. v. Gross,
 2018 WL 2181101 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2018) (Ezra, J.).....19, 20

Puckett v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,
 678 S.W.2d 936 (Tex. 1984).....2, 4

Ross v. Hartford Lloyd Ins. Co.,
 2019 WL 2929761 (N.D. Tex. July 4, 2019)12

S. Tex. Med. Clinics, P.A. v. CAN Fin. Corp.,
 2008 WL 450012 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2008)14, 15

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Sally Grp., LLC,
 2012 WL 1144577 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2012)18

Shaw v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
 2016 WL 561409 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2016)9

SnyderGeneral Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
 928 F. Supp. 674 (N.D. Tex. 1996), *aff'd*, 133 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 1998).....9

State Farm Lloyds v. Kaip,
 2001 WL 670497 (Tex. App. Dallas June 15, 2001)11

Stidham v. Tex. Comm'n on Private Sec.,
 418 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

Source Food Technology v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) 12-13

Stubbs v. Ortega,
 977 S.W.2d 718 (Tex. App. Ft. Worth 1998)8

Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co.,
 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 1995).....14

Thomas v. State Farm Lloyds,
 218 F. Supp. 3d 506 (N.D. Tex. 2016)19

Travelers Lloyds Ins. Co. v. Cruz Contracting of Tex., LLC,
2017 WL 5202890 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2017) (Ezra, J.).....19

Tsai v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
2015 WL 6550769 (Tex. App. Houston [1st Dist.] 2015)7

Tuepker v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
507 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2007)7

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....14, 15

United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd*, 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006)14

Univ. Image Prods., Inc. v. Chubb Corp.,
703 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Mich. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. Univ. Image Prods.,
Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*, 475 F. App'x 569 (6th Cir. 2012).....11, 12

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....9

Walker v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
938 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2019)3, 8

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....10

Worldwide Sorbent Prod., Inc. v. Invensys Sys., Inc.,
2014 WL 12597394 (E.D. Tex. July 31, 2014)18

Yancey v. Floyd West & Co.,
755 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. App. Ft. Worth 1988)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST., Amdts. 5, 149

TEX. CONST. art. I, §§ 17, 19.....9

Tex. Dep’t of Ins., “Advisory Organization and State Agency Approved/Accepted
Filings,” available at
<https://www.tdi.texas.gov/commercial/documents/pcadvform.pdf>8

1. Defendant State Farm Lloyds (“State Farm”) files this motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Petition (“SAP”), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
